ORDINANCE 23-739

(Property Tax Exemption)

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF TAYLOR LAKE VILLAGE, TEXAS, ESTABLISHING A TAX EXEMPTION OF \$10,000 OF THE ASSESSED VALUE OF RESIDENT HOMESTEADS WITHIN THE CITY OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE DISABLED OR 65 YEARS OF AGE OR OLDER FOR THE YEAR 2023, AND FOR EACH YEAR THEREAFTER UNTIL OTHERWISE PROVIDED; AND PROVIDING OTHER MATTERS RELATING TO THE SUBJECT.

* * * * * * * * * *

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAYLOR LAKE VILLAGE, TEXAS:

Section 1. In accordance with Section 11.13 of the Texas Property Tax Code, as amended, the City Council of the City of Taylor Lake Village, Texas, does hereby exempt \$10,000 of the assessed value of Resident Homestead within the City to adult individuals who are disabled or are 65 years of age or older from all Ad Valorem Taxes hereafter valued by the City.

Section 2. Application. In order to have such exemption applied to a resident homestead, a taxpayer must timely file with the Chief Appraiser of the Harris County Appraisal District a proper application in accordance with Section 11.43 of the Texas Property Tax Code.

<u>Section 3.</u> All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent or in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict, hereby repealed. **PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED** this 4th day of October, 2023.

ATTEST:	Jon Keeney, Mayor
Stacey Fields, City Secretary	